
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 12 MARCH 2009, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2009.   
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda but, if it should wish 
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 

 



 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I, Schedule 
12A of the Act.  
 

4 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes should be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) and also on the 
Council web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 
   
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders.   
 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

6 EXTENDING SUPPORT FOR SMALL BUSINESSES  

 To receive the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

1 - 6 

7 UPDATE ON THE EXETER VISITOR/TOURISM STRATEGY 2007-2010  

 To receive the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

7 - 22 

8 UPDATE REPORT ON SERVICE ECONOMIES  

 To receive the report of the Director Economy and Development – report 
circulated  
 

23 - 28 

9 ARTS AND MEDIA STRATEGY UPDATE  

 To receive the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

29 - 30 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

10 ECONOMY STEWARDSHIP TO DECEMBER 2008  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services - report circulated  
 

31 - 36 



11 NATIONAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESULTS 2007/2008 - HOW 
EXETER'S RESULTS COMPARE 

 

 To received the report of the Director Economy and Development – report 
circulated 
 
(Please bring the copy of Performance Indicator Results previously sent to you by 
the Policy Unit) 
  
 

37 - 38 

12 REVIEW OF BUSINESS  

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development – report 
circulated  
 

39 - 40 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 11 June 

2009 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors M A Baldwin (Chair), Gale (Deputy Chair), Boyle, P J Brock, Coates, A Hannaford, 
Martin, Newcombe, Noble, Sheldon, W M Starling, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

12 MARCH 2009 
 

EXTENDING SUPPORT FOR SMALL BUSINESSES 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Members of a proposal to expand the capacity of support in Exeter for small 

businesses to assist their survival. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In June 2008, a report was taken to Scrutiny Committee – Economy about the need to support 

the generation and survival of new businesses as being important to the local economy in order 
to create new or perhaps better employment opportunities, to replace those who have ceased 
trading and to enable the economy to respond to changing economic circumstances.  

 
2.2 As Members have been advised, Exeter has a lower rate of entrepreneurial activity than other 

locations. The table in A
[...]
bsite,  
§§§§ a range of customer facing City Council Services,  
§§§§ Job Centre Plus,  
§§§§ Train to Gain, 
§§§§ Westward Training and Personnel, which supports staff facing redundancy, 
§§§§ High street banks and professional services in the city,  
§§§§ business centres, 
§§§§ Exeter Chamber of Commerce & Industry,  
§§§§ Citizens Advice Bureau and, 
§§§§ local media. 

Page 3



Final 

4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Peninsula Innovations Limited (operator of the University’s Innovation Centre) will administer the 

City Council’s 50% matched funding element (of up to £250 per small business supported) and 
monitor the payment of fees to professional and specialist firms.  

 
4.2 It is intended that at least 100 small businesses will receive assistance through this initiative at a 

cost of £25,000. This funding can be met from within the Economy and Tourism budget’s 
allocation for the Exeter Business Fund, which is no longer required, having been superseded 
by a regional fund promoted by the South West Regional Development Agency. 

 
5. RECOMMENDED that  
 
5.1 Members support the proposal to extend the services of Exeter Business Support to help small 

businesses in Exeter survive and grow.  
 
 
 
RICHARD BALL 
HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background Papers used in compiling the report: -  

 
Scrutiny Committee Economy 5 June 2008 ‘Support for Small Businesses’ 

Page 4



Final 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 

VAT registrations per 10,000 working age population 

Source: VAT Registrations 2007 and Mid Year Population Estimate 2007 @ Crown Copyright. *EHOD – Exeter 
and Heart of Devon covering Teignbridge, East Devon, Mid Devon and Exeter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Claimant Count: rates and absolute numbers December 2007 to January 2009 

Exeter EHOD 
Devon incl 
Plymouth & 
Torbay 

South West 
England & 
Wales Date 

number rate number rate number rate number rat
[...]
 Devon Tourism Skills Network and Devon 
County Council. 

 
3.1.4 Priority 4 - Improve the position of Exeter as a short break 

destination through sustainable tourism initiatives by encouraging 
tourist facilities within Exeter to raise quality standards and to adopt a 
sustainable approach to tourism development. 

 

Page 8



Final 

Outcomes and progress to date: 

• Public transport and Park & Ride highlighted in all tourism 
promotional literature and websites 

• Car free days out itineraries available to download from 
www.exeter.gov.uk/visiting and 
www.exeterandesentialdevon.com  

• 11 businesses achieved Green Tourism Business Scheme 
during 2007 and 2008 

• Brochures produced by the Tourism Unit printed on recycled 
paper 

• All brochures produced by the Tourism Unit available to 
download as PDF's or as digital brochure from 
www.exeter.gov.uk/visiting and 
www.exeterandesentialdevon.com  

 
3.2 A full summary of progress made on delivering key outcomes, under each of 

the priorities, is given in Appendix 1 attached to this report. 
 
4.0 EXETER & ESSENTIAL DEVON TOURISM PARTNERSHIP 
 
4.1 Realising the tourism potential of the city goes hand in hand with exploiting 

opportunities presented within Exeter and the wider area.  The key is to have 
a concerted effort to minimise duplication and maximise promotion through an 
integrated approach.  Over the past two years the Tourism Unit has been 
working on developing the Exeter & Essential Devon Tourism Partnership, 
which broadly covers the areas of Exeter, East Devon, Mid Devon and 
Teignbridge. 

 
4.2 Articles of Association and Memorandum of Association, along with a 

comprehensive business plan, have been developed for the Exeter & 
Essential Devon Tourism Partnership as the basis for the formation of a 
company limited by guarantee.  A local solicitor has been appointed to advise 
on all legal matters relating to setting up and running the company.  The 
company has been registered at Comp
[...]
onwide and is advertised within several national magazines, 
newspapers and direct mail pieces. Approximately £18,000 has been 
committed to advertising the Visitor Guide which is also distributed within the 
UK Tourist Information Centre network.  The main holiday brochure has been 
available for two months and is being requested in encouraging numbers. To 
date approximately 43,000 copies of the 2009 Visitor Guide have been 
distributed. 

 

Page 10



Final 

5.5 Work is also currently underway trying to ensure that the website 
(www.exeterandessentialdevon.com) appears on internet search engines 
particularly for people searching for family holidays in the South West and 
Devon.  A programme of E-Newsletters is being developed and will feature 
family related accommodation, attractions, events and places to eat within the 
area.  

 
6.0 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
  
6.1 A set of key performance indicators were included in the Strategy as a basis 

for monitoring trends and the effectiveness of the actions, which are listed 
within Appendix 2.   Figures for 2005 were taken as the baseline as the most 
recent information available at the time.  A target to increase tourism activity 
(expenditure) by 15% over the lifetime of the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy 
to 2010 was agreed.  The Cambridge Economic Impact model indicates an 
increase in visitor spend of 3.7% in 2007, with variations from -5.4% to an 
increase of 27%, depending on the type of visitor to Exeter. 

 
6.2 Facilities managed by the Tourism Unit have seen an increase in visitor 

numbers from 7% to 33%.  This has been attributed to enhanced facilities, 
better promotion of each facility and the impact of holding special events.   

 
6.3 The total number of people booking accommodation directly through the 

Information Centre has fallen, in line with the national trend and has been 
reducing for a number of years; resulting from an increase in the usage of 
mobile phones and people booking online b
[...]
00 
Exeter's Underground Passages £111,450 
Quay House Visitor Centre £45,750 
Red Coat Guides £18,670 
Exeter & Essential Devon Tourism Partnership  £67,000 
Total £659,690 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDED that: 
 
9.1 Members note the progress made with implementing the 2007-2010 Exeter 

Visitor/Tourism Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
RICHARD BALL 
HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 
1. Scrutiny Committee - Economy 18 January 2007 

Page 14



Final 

APPENDIX 1 
 
EXETER VISITOR/TOURISM STRATEGY - ACTION PLAN PROGRESS 
  
Priority 1 - To build on Exeter's position as a year-round quality visitor 
destination by developing in partnership a series of themed marketing campaigns to 
raise the profile of the city nationally, regionally and locally, aimed at increasing 
visitor numbers and spend. 
 

REF ACTION OUTCOMES 

1.1 Work with partners on the effective 
promotion of Exeter and the Heart of 
Devon to the short break and group 
market recognising the value of 
Devon as the brand but focusing on 
the product that is available in and 
around the city 

Exeter & Essential Devon Tourism 
Partnership formed and directors 
appointed.  New website and Visitor 
Guide launched.  Working with Visit 
Devon on the promotion of the area to 
the short break market. Further work 
to be developed on short break 
marketing, due to changing economic 
climate. 

1.2 Develop and deliver marketing plan 
for: 

• Day visitor market 

•  Group travel market 

• Visiting, friends and relatives 
(VFR) 

• Overseas market 

Increase in attendance at selected 
attractions in the city from 2005 to 
2008: EVIT 21% 
Red Coat Guide 33% 
Quay House Visitor Centre 11% 
Underground Passages 7% 
Increase in day visitors (5.5%) and 
expenditure (11.6%) to the city 
Visits to friends and relatives 
increased by 132% 
Group bookings increased by 49% 
Overnight trips reduced by
[...]


33,087 30,312 Not 
known 

Not 
known 

N/A 

Comment: Figures regarding unique visitors to the City Council 
website have been patchy and sporadic over the past 4 
years, no data available for 2007 and 2008. 

Unique website visitors - 
www.exeterandessentialdevon.com 

24,107 28,596 40,508 42,258 75% 

Comment: The website has been developed and edited to improve its 
chance of being found by internet search engines. 

Total group bookings made through the 
Tourism Unit 

334 363 445 500 49% 

Comment: Group bookings have increased due to improved and 
increased promotion of the group booking service 
provided by the Tourism Unit. 

 

Page 21



Final 

APPENDIX 3 
 
Cambridge Economic Impact Model 
 
Economic impact of tourism within Exeter 

  2005 2007 % 
+ / -  

Direct actual jobs 2,927 3,119 6.5% 

Indirect actual jobs 923 940 1.9% 

TOTAL ACTUAL jobs 3,850 4,059 5.4% 

        

Day visits 1,494,000 1,576,000 5.5% 

Day visitor expenditure £67.8 million £75.7 million 11.6% 

Overnight trips 399,000 396,000 - 0.7% 

Overnight trips expenditure £82.9 million £78.6 million - 5.4% 

Visits to friends & relatives 88,000 204,000 132% 

Other tourism expenditure £8.8 million £11.2 million 27% 

        

Bed spaces 5,881 6,539 11% 

TOTAL TOURISM EXPENDITURE £159.5 million £165.5 million 3.7% 
Source: South West Tourism 

 
 

Page 22



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2009 

 
 

UPDATE REPORT ON SERVICE ECONOMIES 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 This report advises Members of progress on the identification and 

implementation of service economies for the Scrutiny Economy budget. 
  
2.0 INFORMATION 
  
2.1 Members received a report on a range of service economies at their meeting on 

13 November, as a result of which various economies were agreed for 
implementation.  In the November report, reference was made to the need to 
make significant economies in the operation of the Archaeological Field Unit and 
a report wa
[...]
s on the progress of the Arts and Media Strategy. 
  

2.0 BACKGROUND 

  

2.1 At the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy held on 22 January, 
Members requested that the Arts and Media Working Group be reconvened to 
look at the festivals budget, to explore other options to avoid a proposal for the 
alternation of the Summer Festival and Animated Exeter.  This report is based on 
the minutes from a meeting of the Working Group held on 6 February. 

  

2.2 A paper was circulated outlining the predicted expenditure for the festivals 
portfolio for 2009/10, which gave the background and offered a suggested 
approach for each festival. Comments made at Scrutiny Committee were noted 
including the need to maintain a year round portfolio of festivals, but the funding 
constraints of the next financial year had to be acknowledged.  

  

2.3 The festival team was currently working towards a budget of £151,000, and the 
proposal set out the recommended revenue budget of each festival for 2009/10 –  

   
 Summer Festival £100,000 

Exeter Autumn Festival  £15,000 
Respect £2,000 
Animated Exeter  £20,000 
Vibraphonic  £14,000  

  
2.4 It was also noted that it was still not clear what additional pressures there may be 

on the budget in the coming financial year, not least because of the outcome of 
the future of the City Council from the current Local Government Review.  
However it was important to make some strategic changes as to how the festival 
portfolio will run for the short term future.  

  

2.5 The proposals sought to suggest a solution to keep the current level of festivals 
where possible.   

  

2.6 One such solution would be to consider the future funding arrangement for 
Animated Exeter.  Following a recent meeting of other regional funders such as 
the Arts Council, Screen South West and Exeter partners such as Spacex 
Gallery and Exeter Phoenix  consideration was given to the possibility of 
managing the  festival externally through a not for
[...]
ion in the grant programmes and 

marketing budgets for the Autumn Festival . It is proposed that the Autumn 
Festival will stay as a separate festival in 2009, but there could be the potential 
for a further change from 2010 to merge with and extend the period of the 
Summer Festival in an attempt to make the best use of resources.   It was 
suggested that this might take on the character of the Edinburgh Festival with the 
Fringe element.  Reference was made to the example of the North Devon 
Festival which also had a month long mix of community based and core events.  

  
2.10 In 2009 Vibraphonic funding would be reduced by £2000 but it was 

recommended that Vibraphonic should try to ensure match funding from 
commercial or other funding sources as a condition of future service agreements. 
Also if the Exeter Phoenix are to become more involved in the production of 
Animated Exeter they may wish to consider the timings of both events.  

  
2.11 It was agreed that if the proposals were pursued both the Festival Advisory 

Group and the Friends of the Festival would be consulted over the Summer and 
Autumn Festivals. Equally the Animated Exeter working group would be involved. 
Although any changes in the festivals have been driven by financial constraints, 
this has provided an opportunity to revisit the way in which they are organised 
and develop the expertise of those partners with a particular artistic slant and 
expertise.  

  
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 

  

 That Members note the report. 
  

 

 

RICHARD BALL 

HEAD OF ECONOMY & TOURISM 

 
ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

Page 30



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

12 MARCH 2009 

 

 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO DECEMBER 2008 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report advises Members of any forecast variations to the budget in financial 

year 2008/09. 
 

2. INFORMATION  
 
2.1 This report highlights any differences by management unit to the outturn forecast for 

the year compared with the approved annual budget, as at the end of December 
2008.   

 
2.2 The total of the variances indicate that the overall net expenditure for this committee 

will increase by £1,472,870 which represents a variation of 73.6% from the 
approved budget.   This compares with a variance of £1,708,740 reported to the 
November meeting and is thus a slight improvement.  The main variations are 
detailed in para 2.3 below, however the dominant features of this increase are: 

 

• £1,000,000 projected deficit related to the national concessionary fares 
scheme. 

• £397,000 projected shortfall in car parking income (including fees, season 
tickets and parking fines).  

• £190,000 one-off capital charges related to the revaluation of various car park 
assets and the Matford Centre. 

• £110,000 shortfall in fee income for Planning. 

• £160,000 projected deficit for the Archaeological Field Unit. 

• £160,000 saving in respect of Asset Improvement and Maintenance (AIM) 
 
 2.3 The projected variances by management unit are shown in the Appendix and 

explained as follows: 
  £ 

2008-2009 APPROVED ESTIMATE 
 

 2,002,270 

 

83A1 PROPERTY & ESTATES SERVICES  (94,430) 

 The main forecast area of reduced expenditure in this unit 
relates to staff vacancy savings and other reduced operating 
costs for the service. There is a saving of £11,000 in respect 
of Asset Improvement and Maintenance (AIM) 
 
As previously reported, rental income is higher than 
expected at several properties due to the completion of 
various lease renewals, geared rent increases and income 
from the release of several restrictive covenants relating to 
ex-council dwellings. Projected income at St George’s Retail 
Units remains lower than budgeted due to the former Card 
Shop unit being vacant. 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



Final 

 

83A2 TRANSPORTATION/CONCESSIONARY FARES  1,000,000 

 Information received from Stagecoach and other smaller 
bus operators, relat
[...]
r Projects (55,000)

OVERALL FORECAST EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR AFTER MOVEMENTS TO/FROM RESERVES 3,090,300

STEWARDSHIP

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY

APRIL TO DECEMBER 2008

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a

g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

12 MARCH 2008 

 

 

NATIONAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESULTS 2007/2008 

HOW EXETER’S RESULTS COMPARE 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 A full analysis of Exeter’s performance indicator results for 2007/08 has been sent to 

Members under a separate cover.  This report provides an overview of the 
performance of those services covered by this committee.  The other two Scrutiny 
Committees will receive a similar report covering services within their remit. 

  

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Exeter’s performance indicator results for 2007/08 were published in the Corporate 

Plan.  The Audit Commission subsequently published audited comparative data in 
December 2008. 

 
2.2 The graphs contained within the detailed analysis compare Exeter’s results against 

authorities in the Council’s benchmarking group and therefore provide a comparison 
against other broadly similar councils.  (Audit Commission family grouping) 

 
2.3 The graphs have been arranged in ascending order.  Exeter’s results are highlighted 

on each. 
 

2.4 Results for BVPI 78a (Average time to process new benefit claims) and BVPI 78b 
(Average time taken to process change in circumstances) are still being verified by 
the Audit Commission and as a result, have not yet been published.   

 
2.5 The Audit Commission uses national upper and lower quartile figures as benchmarks 

against which to judge service performance.  The detailed analysis also shows 
quartile figures for all English district councils against each graph.  Services should 
generally be aiming to be in the top quartile (i.e. the best performing 25% of councils 
in the country).   

 

3.0 RESULTS OVERVIEW
[...]
wardship – Final report 
 Capital Programme Monitoring – year end 
  
 September 
 Arts Strategy: Action Plan Review 
 Transportation Issues 
 Financial Stewardship to end June 
  
 November 
 Festivals Annual Review 
 Key Performance Indicators – half year 
 Portfolio Holders’ Half year Report 
 Financial Stewardship to end September 
 Capital Programme Monitoring – half year 
  
 January 
 Archaeology  - Annual Report 
 Estimates 
  
 March 
 Tourism  Strategy: 2010 – 2013 
 Financial Stewardship to end December 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 Members are asked to comment on the above. 
  
  

 
JOHN RIGBY 
DIRECTOR ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 
None. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Extending Support for Small Businesses
	7 Update on the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy 2007-2010
	8 Update Report on Service Economies
	service economies app 1
	service economies app 2

	9 Arts and Media Strategy Update
	10 Economy Stewardship to December 2008
	E  D 3RD Quarter DRAFT

	11 National Performance Indicator Results 2007/2008 - How Exeter's Results Compare
	Supplement 07-08

	12 Review of Business



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

12 March 2009 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Margaret Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Gale, P J Brock, Coates, A Hannaford, Martin, Noble, Sheldon, Starling, 
Wardle and Winterbottom 

 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism and Member 
Services Officer (SLS) 

 
Also present: 

 
Councillor Peter Wadham - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport 
Councillor Stella Brock - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism  

 
9 Declarations of Interest 

 
The following personal interest was declared:- 
 

 
  

10 Extending Support for Small Businesses 
 
Councillor Bond attended the meeting and spoke on this item having given notice 
under Standing Order 44.  
 
Councillor Bond welcomed this excellent support, but suggested caution should be 
exercised by the Council to ensure they made no significant increase in their 
commercial rents or parking charges, without considering the impact any additional 
financial burden would have on both local business and visitors to the city. The 
Director Economy and Development responded to the points raised, stating they 
were mindful of the consequences of any actions which resulted in reduction in 
revenue given the effect this would have on other parts of the service. He added that 
there had only been a modest increase to car parking tariffs and the Council did not 
have sufficient influence on commercial rents, as these were set by the market and 
the Council owned only a very small proportion of retail outlets. The Estates team 
continues to take an active management role with regular dialogue with business 
tenants. The City Council had no influence on business rates which are set by 
national legislation and the revenue goes directly to Government. 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism presented the report informing Members of a 
proposal to extend the available support in Exeter for small businesses.  Exeter 
Business Support was formed as a partnership to help both new and existing 
businesses to grow and survive. This proposal includes a shared investment 
between the partners involved offering new businesses early access to professional 
support and advice. This support would also take advantage of reduced fees for such 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Coates (13) Member of Friends of Exeter 
Festival and Exeter Arts Council  



 
 

specialist and professional advice, and should be particularly beneficial during this 
difficult economic climate. 
 
A Member sought reassurance that a modest scale of charges would be used for the 
specialist advice, with some control over which business actually received support. 
The Head of Economy and Tourism advised that every effort would be made to 
ensure that appropriate but not generous recruitment rates were offered, but the 
scale of charges would vary with the level of professional advice. The Council and 
Business Link advisers would determine who was eligible, and feedback on the 
activities would be reported formally through Committee.  The wider breadth of 
support would exceed the service previously provided, with the main focus on 
encouraging a higher take-up of affordable specialist advice by business in need of 
early intervention before any problem became insurmountable.  
 
The Director reported on the outcome of the first of a series of regular meetings 
looking at the impact of the recession attended by both the public and private sector, 
including leaders of the business community. The intention is to continue to work 
more closely together to mitigate the impact of the current economic downturn with 
regular communication and the formation of an agreed action plan. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the proposal to extend the services of 
Exeter Business Support to help small businesses in Exeter survive and grow. 

 
(Report circulated)   

11 Declarations of Interest 
 

12 Update on the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy 2007-2010 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism presented the report updating Members on 
progress of the implementation of the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy covering the 
period 2007-2010. He outlined the scope of the Strategy and highlighted an important 
aspect of working with a range of partners outside of the city’s boundaries. An 
appendix to the report provided a full summary of progress made on delivering key 
outcomes, under each of the priorities of the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy. Also 
attached was a set of key performance indicators which provided a basis for 
monitoring trends and the effectiveness of the action plan. A Member welcomed this 
partnership work and hoped that the accompanying marketing made every effort to 
encourage a wide spectrum of visitors as possible, including families. 
 
The Director responded to a number of comments including the consideration given 
to the impact of visitors and the funding of the national concessionary fares scheme. 
The Head of Economy and Tourism also responded to the suggestion of a tourist 
pass, and introduction of a combined entrance pass offering a reduced rate to the 
‘heritage’ attractions in the city.  He hoped to be able to provide more information on 
this shortly.  A Member congratulated the combined efforts of the Economic 
Development team and the Exeter Visitor Information and Tickets (EVIT) for their 
excellent work in promoting Exeter.  He welcomed further partnership working and 
acknowledged the influence of the Tourism Forum which had provided an opportunity 
for the city’s tourism partners to meet and share ideas.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress made with implementing the 
2007-2010 Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy. 
 

 
(Report circulated)  

 



 
 

13 Update Report on Service Economies 
 
The Director Economy and Development presented the report advising Members of 
progress on the identification and implementation of service economies for the 
Scrutiny Economy budget.  A previous report in November had highlighted 
operational economies within the Archaeological Field Unit, followed by a report to 
the Executive in January when a revised structure was approved. He confirmed that 
Tim Gent, an existing Project Manager in the AFU, had been appointed as the new 
Head of the Unit and had taken up the post immediately. Other interviews for the 
senior and middle levels of staff were taking place.   
 
The report also contained an appendix which set out a number of other budget 
economies, which had been approved as part of the budget setting process. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report. 

 
(Report circulated)  

 
14 Arts and Media Strategy Update 

 
Councillor Coates declared a personal interest as a Member of the Friends of Exeter 
Festival and the Exeter Arts Council.  
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism updated Members on the progress of the Arts 
and Media Strategy, with particular reference to setting out the plan for the various 
festivals during the next financial year. The Arts and Media Working Group had 
reconvened and discussed the future funding arrangements of the festivals portfolio.  
They considered a number of proposals including changing the future funding 
arrangement for Animated Exeter. The challenge remained to identify sufficient funds 
to look at developing Animated Exeter into what could in effect be an arms length 
company, but there was some work still to do on this. A Member welcomed this 
progress as the Animated Exeter still had the most potential for further development, 
provided additional partnership funding could be identified. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report. 
 

(Report circulated)   
 

15 Economy Stewardship to December 2008 
 
The Director Economy and Development presented the report advising Members of 
any forecast variations to the budget in the financial year 2008/09. The report 
highlighted the differences by management unit to the outturn forecast for the year 
compared with the annual approved budget.  An improved variation of the overall net 
expenditure was reported, in part due to staff savings and higher rental income than 
was expected and completion of a number of lease renewals.  The projected deficit 
related to the national concessionary fares scheme with a significant increase in 
costs for the City Council remained a concern. Other areas for comment included a 
shortfall in planning fee and car parking income which had both fallen below 
budgeted expectations due to the current economic climate.  The Director also 
clarified the financial arrangement between the City and County Councils for off and 
on street parking.  
 
Scrutiny Committee - Economy noted the report. 
 

(Report circulated)   



 
 

 
16 National Performance Indicator Results 2007/2008 - How Exeter's Results 

Compare 
 
The Director Economy and Development presented the report, setting out an 
overview of the performance of those services covered by this Scrutiny Committee. A 
full analysis of Exeter’s performance indicator results for 2007/08 was sent to 
Members under separate cover.  
 
Although the report was retrospective, there was some concern that the targets for 
the current year would not be achieved.  A number of initiatives have been put in 
place including a protocol for dealing with major applications as well as a 
management review of planning applications on a fortnightly basis.  A Member 
suggested the dip in performance could also be due to officers providing a dedicated 
service. The Director welcomed the comments but reiterated that there remained a 
performance management issue which was being addressed.  
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report. 

 
(Report circulated)  

17 Review of Business 
 
The Director Economy and Development presented a report which contained the 
proposed detail of the structure of business for Scrutiny Committee – Economy.  The 
format included a regular series of reports with a thematic approach.  Members were 
invited to comment or make suggestions for future reports now or at any stage 
throughout the year. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

 
(Report circulated)  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Chair 


